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274G. 

APPROVAL, BOXDS OF SOT.:"TH E"GCLID-LYXDHGRST VILLAGE SCHOOL 
DISTRICT, Cli'YAHOGA CO"GXTY -810,000.00. 

CoL"C"MBL'S, OHio, October 17, 1928. 

Retirement Board, Stale Teachers Retirement System, Columbus, Ohio. 

2747. 

BOARD OF EDUCATION-CANNOT COLLECT FROl\-I AXOTHER BOARD 
FOR TUITIOX OF ELE:\1EXTARY SCHOOL PUPIL, RESIDE~T OF 
AXOTHER AND MORE DISTANT DISTRICT. 

SYLLABUS: 
Where an elementary school pupil lives more than one and one-half miles from the 

school to which he has been assigned in his own district, but attends school in another dis­
trict which is farther from the residence of such pupil than any school of the same grade 
in his own district, the board of education of such district where such pupil attends school 
cannot collect tuition from the board of education in the district where the pupils reside. 

COLUMBUS, 0Rro, October 17, 1928. 

RoN. ScoTT GRAVES, Prosecuting Attorney, Port Clinton, Ohio. 

DEAR Sm:-This will acknowledge receipt of your request for my opinion which 
reads as follows: 

"Kindly render your op1mon upon the construction of General Code, 
Section 7735, in the following particular: 

Is it necessary that the school of attendance in another district be nearer 
the place of residence than the assigned school in the district of residence, 
in order for the school· board of the district of residence to be liable to the 
school board of the district of attendance for the tuition of pupils in grades 
below the high school? 

The facts are as follows: The children of one ~lr. ________ reside in Allen 
Township and have been assigned to the nearest Allen Township School, 
which is more than one and one-half miles, but less than two miles distant. 
They have been attending the Ross Township school because the Ross Town­
ship school bus passes near their residence. The Hoss Township school 
is more than two miles from the residence of :\ir. ________ ,but is the ncar-
est school in another school district. 

The Ross Township school board is attempting to collect tuition from 
the Allen Township school board for the children of :\Ir. --------· Ross 
Township is in Lucas County, and Allen Township in Ottawa County." 


